with the provisions of law in case of the sale of real estate for delinquent general city taxes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1865.

CHAPTER 261.

[Published May 19, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Shields, in Dodge county, to pay two hundred dollars to persons furnishing substitutes credited to said town.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senak and assembly, do enact as follows:

May pay bounties to volunteers

SECTION 1. The town board of supervisors of the town of Shields, in the county of Dodge, are hereby authorized to pay the sum of two hundred dollars to any person, being a resident of said town, who shall furnish a substitute to be credited to said town, and apply upon the quota of said town, out of any money received by a vote of the electors of said town to pay bounties to volunteers.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 81, 1865.

CHAPTER 262.

[Published May 19, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize T. B. Sheldon and William Howe to keep and maintain a ferry across the Mississippi river, including both channels, at some point in the county of Pierce, opposite the city of Red Wing, in the state of Minnesota.

(See supplement to local laws.)